January 7, 1934 Ordinance 3500 20 - Page 407

Ordinance No. 63-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte in considering the use of the property described in Section 1 below for <u>Petroleum Products Storage</u> purposes find that the use of the proposed site for petroleum storage will not endanger the safety of residential or other properties in the area; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the vehicular access to the storage facility will be provided from major thoroughfares and will not require the use of minor residential access streets for access to the site.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

Section 1. That, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 23, Section 23-40 of the Code of the City of Charlotte, the Petroleum Products Storage may be established on the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point on the centerline of Seaboard Coast Line Railroad track, said point being located at the most southeasterly corner of Kroehler Manufacturing Company of North Carolina, Inc. property as described in a deed recorded in Deed Book 1457, Page 11 in the County Public Registry, and running thence N.31-00E. 27.08 feet; thence S.67-09E. 263.66 feet; thence N.40-10E. 34.49 feet; thence S.37-22E. 114.46 feet; thence S.52-38W. 198.11 feet to the centerline of SCL R.R. track, running thence with said centerline N.37-22W. 75.00 feet; thence N.35-50W. 100.0 feet; thence N.35-14W. 151.0 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of January, 1974, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 407.

January 7, 1974 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 408

Ordinance No. 64-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-9 to 0-6 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point formed by the centerline intersection of Argyle Drive and Sugar Creek Road, running thence with the centerline of Sugar Creek Road N.11-13E. 270.0 feet; thence S.75-25E. 493.0 feet; thence S.20-32E. 329.64 feet to the centerline of Argyle Drive running thence with said centerline N.75-25W. 666.72 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Markel Jr City Actorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of January, 1974, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 408.

January 7, 1974 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 409

ORDINANCE NO.	/ P ++
UKIH NANCE, NU.	65-X
OTO TITLE TO	0 J . N

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 828-X, THE 1973-74 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AMENDING THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS SANITATION DIVISION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the Table of Organization for the Public Works Sanitation Division Account 508.01 is hereby amended to delete one Laborer I position and add one Clerk II, this change in authorized positions requires no additional funds.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Clay Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of January, 1974, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 409.

January 7, 1974 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 410

ORDINANCE NO. 66-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 828-X, THE 1973-74 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AMENDING REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE OPERATION OF THE LEAA FUNDED CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BLOOD ALCOHOL EQUIPMENT PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That Section I, Schedule A (General Fund Expenditures) is hereby amended to add an appropriation in the amount of \$3,375 for the operation of the LEAA funded Charlotte-Mecklenburg Blood Alcohol Equipment Project.

Section 2. That Section II, Schedule A (General Fund Revenues) is hereby amended to increase the intergovernmental revenue estimate by \$3,375 representing the LEAA share of the aforementioned project.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Machello.

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of January, 1974, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, on Page 410.